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Ravi Selfion
Beacon Station
6600 Foothill Blvd.
Oattan4CA 94605

Dear Mr, Sekhon:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000175, Beacotr Station, 6600 Foothill Blvd.,

Alameda County Envirorunental Health staffhas rwiewed "Response to your tecbnical
and Work Plan Addendumt' dated March 30, 20M and 'Quarterly Grormdwater
Sampling Report'dated May 14, 2004, both by Mvmced Assessmelrt and Remediation
Copies of documenls reque.sted from your consultant were submitted previously as
We geneially co'ncur with the work proposed. We request that you incorporate the
technical comments as discussed perform the requested work, and send us the techni
requested below.

TECHMCAL COMMENTS

1 . Site Characterization - krstead, terporary wells including SB-5/"[W and SB-6iTW wl1l be
located as a transect approximately 20 feet apart across the pro,perty. Depth discrete
grab groundwater sarnples will be oollected.

2 . Source Characterization - Soil samples from bo'rings will include those at chang& of
lithology, at the soiVgroundwater interface, and at area6 of obvious contami4ation,

TECHNICAL REPORT REQI.JESTS

Please submit technical reports to the Alarneda County Environmental Health (Attenfiion: Don
Hwang), according to the following schedule:

Iuly 31, 2004 - Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, 2"d Quarter 2b04
August I I, 2004 - Soil and Water Investigation Report
October 3 1, 2004 - Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, 3* Quart{r 2004
January 31, 2005 - Quartedy Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, 4m Quarteb 2004
April 30, 2005 - Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Sarrrpling Report, lst Quafi€r ?005



Mr. Sekhon
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These reports are being requested pursuant to the Regional water Quality control Boards
@egional Board) authority under Section 13267 of the Califomia Water Code. If yotr have any
questions, please call me at (510) 567-6V46.

Sincerely,

;F*S.\

DonHwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Local Oversight Prograrn

C: Tridib K. Guh4 Advanced Assessment and Remediation Services, 2380
Suite 202, Concord, CA94520
Donna Drogos
File

St.,



ALAMEDA COUNTY
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DAVID J, KEARS, Agency Director

February 6, 2004

5 .

Historical Hydraulic Gradients - Please show using a rose diagram with magnitude and direction;
include cumulative groundwater gradients in all future reports submitted for this site.

Oakland Fire Services Tank Rernoval Inspection - Please submit the report dat{d
December 16, 1998.

Laboratory report of Tank Removal Water Sample - The legibility of the fax cdpy ofthe
laboratory report dated January 3, 1999 was poor. Please submit another cop/.

ENVIRONMENTAL
ENVIRONMENTAL
' I131 Harbor Bay
Alam€da, CA
(510) 567S700
FAX (s10) 337-9335

Ravi Sekhon
Beacon Station
6600 Foothill Blvd.
Oakland,CA 94605

Dear Mr. Sekhon:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000175, Beacon Starion, 6600 Foothill Blvd., Oakland, CA

Alameda County Environmental Health staffhas disapproved ..Work Plan for Site
Characterization" dated July 2,2003, by Advanced Assessment and Rernediation Servides. We
request that you address the following technical cornments and send us the technical rdports
requested below.

TECHMCAL COMMENTS

1 . Site Characterization - The Work Plan proposes to install 4 temporary wells, located on the
property on the other side ofFoothill Blvd. krstead, we feel that a fiansect of depth
discrete grab grormdwater sampling would be more appropriate. Please indlude your
amended proposal to delineatE the plume in the Work Plan Addendum reque+ted below.

2 . Source Characterization - The Work Plan proposes to install 3 borings, SB-7, SS-8, and
SB-9, to the sides and at the downgradient end ofthe removed underground fank. The
20 feet depths proposed appear to be inadequate. Minimum depths will us+atly be 25
* 30 feet. lndicate how depths adequate for vertical delineation will be deldrmined.
Please provide the information requested in the Work Plan Addendum.

3. Site Plan - Not to scale. Please draw to scale.
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TECHMCAL RIPORT REQUESTS

Please submit technical reports to the Alameda Corurty Environmental Health (Att4ntion: Don
Hwang), according to the following schedule:

April 6, 2004 - Work Plan Addendum & Re,ports
60 days after Work Plan approval - Soil and Water Investigation Report
April 30, 2004 - Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Sampiing Report, I st euartef 2004
July 31, 2004 - Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Reporl 2nd Quarter 2004
October 31, 20M - Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, fd qua{ter 20O4
January 3 1, 2005 - Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, 4m euader 20M

These reports are being requested pursuant to the Regional Water Quality Contfol Board's
(Regroaal Board) authodty under Section 13267 of the Califomia Water Code. If ydu have any
questions, please call me at (5L0) 567 -67 46.

Sincerely,

Fs.^
Don Hwang
Hazmdous Materials Specialist
Local Oversight Program

Tridib K. Guh4 Advanced Assessment and Rernediation Services, 2380 Salvid St.,
Suite 202, Concord, CA 94520
Dorma Drogos
File
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April29,2003

Ravi Sekhon
Beacon Station
6600 Foothill Blvd.
Oakland,CA 94605

RE: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000175, Beacon gtation, 6600 Foothill Blvd., Oakla$d, CA

I-ANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATION REQUIREME}.NS

Dear Mr. Setrfion:

This letter is to inform you of new legislative requiremerrts pertaining to cleanup {d
closure ofsites where an unauthorized release ofhazardous substance, including
petroleum, has occurred from an underground storage tank (UST), Section ZSZ-SZ.IS(a)
of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code requires the primary or active responsible farty to
notiff all current record owners of &e title to the site o* 1) a site cleanup proposal, 2) a
site closure proposal, 3) a local age,rcy intentibn to make a detendnation that no fl{tho
action is required, and 4) a local agency intelrtion to issue a closure letter. Section
25297.15(b) requirm the local agency to take all reasonable ste,ps to accomfirodate
responsible landowners' participation in the cleanup or site closure process and to
consider their input and recomnendations.

For purposes of implementing these sections, you have been identified a.s the prim{y or
active responsible party. Please provide to this agency, within twenty (20) cale.ndaf days
ofreceipt of this notice, a complete mailing list of all curent record owtrers of fee ditle to
the site. You may use t[e enclosed "list of landowners" fonn (saurple letter 2) as ai
tanplate to comply with this requiremelrt. If the list of curre,nt record own€rs of fee title
to the site changes, you must notiS tle local agency of the churge within 20 calendar
days from whe,n you are notified of ihe change.

If you are the sole landowner, please hdicate that on the landowner list form. The
following notice requirements do not apply to responsible partie$ rvho axe the sole
landowner for the site.



following:

1) consider a clemup proposal (conective action plan)

2) consider a site closure proposal

3) make a detei:duation that no further action is required

4) issue a closure.letter

You may use the enclosed 'hotice of proposed action" fonn (sample letter 3) as a
te,mplate to mmpty with this requirem€nt. Before approving a cleanup proposal orlsite
closure proposal, determining that no firther action is required, or issuing a closur{ letter,
the local age.ncy will take all reasonable steps necessary to accommorlate responsi$le
landowner participation in lhe cleanr4p and site closure process mtd will consider alfl inp*
md recommeirdations from any responsible landowner.

Please call me at (510) 567-6746 should you have any questions about the content of this
letter.

Sincerely,

hb=*-r4.-.^c*'-

DonHwang /
Haeardous Materials Specialist
Local Oversight Program

C: Donna Drogos
File

Enclosures (2)
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SAMPLE LETTER(2): LIST OF LAI.IDOWNERS FORM

Nane of local agency
Street address
City

SUBJECT: CERTIFIED LIST OF RECORD FEE TITLE OWNERS FOR (Site Ndme
and Address)

(Note: Fill out item l ifthere are multiple site landowners. If you are the sole site
slcip itern 1 and fiIl out itern 2.)

l' In accordance with section 25297.15(a) ofChapter 6.7 ofthe Health & Safdty
Code,I, (narne oforimarv resnonsible pattv\. certiff that the following is a'complete list of current record fee title owners and their mailing addresses Sr the
above site:

In accordance with section 25297.15(a) ofC1rapter 6.7 ofthe Health & Safqty
Code, l, (Wrne of ,nrhnarv resnonsible oart . certifii that I am the sole landfwner
for the above site.

Sincerely,

Signature of primary rcsponsible party

Name of primary responsible party

2.
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SAMPLE LETTER 3: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO I,OCAI
AGENCY

Name of local agency
Street adclress
City

SIIBJECT: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL AGENCY
FOR (Site Name and Address)

In accordance with section 25297,l5(a) ofCtrapter 6,7 ofthe Health & Suf"ty Coe$, L
Qtame ofprimaw responsible part , certiff that I have notified all responsible
landov,'ners of the enclosed proposed action Check space for applioable pmposed
action(s):

cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)

_ site closure proposal

_ local age,ncy intention to make a deternination that no further action is require{

_ local age,ncy inteirtion to issue a closwe letter

Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible pmty

Name of prinmry responsible party

cc: Names and addresses ofall record fee title owners
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ENVIRONMENTAL

AD,riI28.2003
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Alameda. CA 94502-657
(51 0) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Ravi Seklron
Beacon Station
6600 Foothill Blvd.
Oakland,CA 94605

Dear Mr. Seftfion:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000175, Beacon Station,6600 Foothilt Blvd., Oakhh4 CA

Alameda county Environme,ntal Health stalf has reviewed the fax dated April 17, 2003, which
shows the boring locations proposed, by Advanced Assessment and Remediation servi]ces. In
addition to tle comments in our letter of october 29, 2002, we request that you addresd the
following technical commelrts and send us the technical reports requested below.

TECHMCALCOMMENTS

1 . Site Cbaracterizatio'n - The la@ral and vertical extent of your dissolved contarninant pl,ume is

utilities or wells. We request that you rue deptl discrete grab groundwater
Include your arnended proposal to delineate the plume in the Work Plalr
requested below

2 . Source Characterization - Up to 16,300 mg/kg Total petroleum
(TPH-G), 4,290 mg&g medryl tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE), and 140 mg&g $r€re
detected in contaminated soil collected fiom borings. Thus, the source
been delineated. 'ffe request that you propose additional borings to
lateral and vertical extent ofsoil contamination in the source areas. The
determine if additional soil or groundwater sarnpling is needed. Please
boring locations ia the 'il[ork Plan Addendum requested below.

have not
the

lqill



Mr. Selfion
April 29,2003
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3 . Preferential Pathway Survey - We request that you perform a preferential
that tletails the potential migration pathways and potential conduits (wells,
pipelines, etc.) for horizontal and vertical migration tlat may be present in
vicinity ofthe site.

a) Utility Survey - Please submit map(s) md cross-sections showing
and depth of all utility lines and tenches (including sewers, storm
pipelines, french backfifi etc,) within and near the site and plume
Evaluate the probability of th€ contaminant plumes encounteriag
pattrways atrd conduits that could spread the contamination,
vertical direction to deeper water aquifers. Please sub,mit with the
Addendurn requested below.

b) Well Suvey - Locate wells within a quarler mile radius of the site. Show the
location of the wells and the site on a map and labulate well construption
details for each well. Please submit with the Work Plan Addendr.un requested
below.

4 . Historioal Hydraulic Grad:ients - Please show using a rose diagram with magnitude an[ dfuecion;
include curnulative groundv/at€r gradieirts in all fr.rture reptrts sut'mitted for this

5 . Oakland Fire Services Tank Reuroval Inspection - Please submit the reoort
December 16, 1998.

6 . Laboratory report of Tank Removal Water Smrple - The legibility of the fax c{py of the
laboratory report tlated January 3, 1999 r+ns poor. Please zubmit another copyf.

TECHMCAI REPORT REQITESTS

Please submit technical repo{ts to the Alarneda County Environmental Health (Atte{rtion: Don
Hwang), according to the following schedule:

June 2003 - Work Plan Addendum & Reports
60 days after Work Plan approval -,Soil and'il[ater krvestigation Report
July 31, 2003 - Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring arld Sampling Report, 2* Quarter 2003
October 31, 2003 - Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, 3" euad€r 2003
January 31, 2004 - Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, 4h Quarter 2003
April 30, 2004 - Quartedy Gmundwater Monitoring and Sarnpling ReporL lst Quarter 0004

study

in the



Mr. Sel*ron
Apdl29, 2003
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These reports are being requested pur$xrnt to the Regional Water Quality
(Regional Board) authority under Section 1,3267 of the Califomia Water Code.
questiors, please call me at (510) 5674746.

Sincerely,

Con$ol Board's
Ify{u have aary

;>st'r S..***Z
DonHwang
Ilazardous Materials Specialist
Local Oversigfrt Progran

Tridib K. Guha, Advanced Assessme,nt and Remediatioa Services, 2380 Salvid St,
Suite 202, Concord, CA 94520
Donna Drogos
File



ALAMEDACOUNTV
HEALTH CARE SEFVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEABS, Agency Director

srrD 3985

October 29, 2002

Ravi Seklron
Beacon Station
6600 Foothill Blvd. Oakland, CA

Re: Beacon Station' located at 6600 Foothill Blvd., Oakland' CA

Dear Mr. Sekhon;

l0 feet bgs.

indeed traveled off-site affeoting the neighboring properly'

ENVIRONMENTAL
ENVIRONMENTAL
1131 Harbor BaY
Alameda, CA 94502
(510)567-6700
FAX (510) 337"9s35

This office is in reoeipt of "Additional Site Investigation" document dated September 6, 2002
submitted by Mr. Tridib K. Guha of Advanced Assessment and Remediation services reg4rding
the above referenced site, I have reviewed and discussed the above document, which wa8 the
result of a required worlplan, with Mr. Guha. Please note the following comments:

. Per tlf s dosument, five soil borings were installed, SB-1, SB-2, and MW4 thoroqgh
MW-6 wells. Three of the borings (MW4 thorough MW{) were turred into perlnanent
monitoring wolls while SB-l and SB-2 were tuf,ned into temporary wells'

r Soil sarryling revealed thd higlest conoentration ofTPHg and Benzene in soil wi{rin
MW-6 soil boring at 16,300 ppm and l38ppm respectively at l0 feet' The highesl
conoenftation of MTBE in soil was noted in MW-5 boring at 4,290 ppm at the de$th of

o Groundwater sanrpling revealed the highest oonoentration ofTPHg and Benzene at
12,000ppb and 432ppb respectively within MW4 well. The highest concentatio4 of
MIBE in groundwater was encountered in MW-Z well at 94,000 ppb.

i T1rere is an error within this teport on page 6 and Figrne 3 regarding the groundwbter
flow gradient direction. Figure 3 within this report draws a southerly flow direction.
However, page 6 of the above document indicates a southwesterly direction at 0.q14 ff/fl'
please correct this error with the next repofi,

r Averaged depth to grormdwater, once stabilized, has been calculated to be at 8.5 feet bgs'

o I conour with fhe recommendation made by Mr. Guha regarding performance of a
feasibility studies and gror.dldwater quarterly monitoring as specified' However,
additionally you need to firther delineate plume specifioally south ofthe site as r{ell as
performance ofpreferential pathway studies ifl the same location since the plume has

Should you have any question, please call me at (510) 567-6876'



Sincerely,

CC: Mr. Tridib K. Guha, Advanoed Assessment and REmediation Services, 2380 Salvio Steet,
Suite 202, Concord, CA 94520
Files
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(510) s67-6700
FAX (s10) 337-9335

sTrD 3985

October 29, 2002

Ravi Se&fion
Beaoon Station
6600 Foothill Blvd. Oakland, CA

Re: Beacon Statio& loceted at 6600 Foothill Blvd.' Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Sekhon:

This office is in receipt of "Additional Site Investigation" docrunent dated September 6' 2002
submitted by Mr. Tridib K. Guha of Advanced Assessment arid Remediation Services regafding
the above referenoed site. I have reviewed and discussed the above document, which was ttlle
result of a required workplan, with Mr. Guha. Please note the following comments:

r Per this doflrment, five soil borings were installed, SB-1, SB-2, and MW4 tho'rou$h
MW-6 wells. Tlree of the borings (MW-4 thorough MWd) were turned into p€rdlan€nt
monitoring wells while SB-1 and SB-2 were twned into teinporary wells'

r Soil sampling revealed the highest concentation ofTPHg and Benzane in soil within
MW-6 soil boring at 16,300 ppm and l38ppm respectively at l0 feet. The highest
concentration of MTBE in soil was noted in MW-5 boring at 4,290 ppn at the depth of
l0 feet bgs.

r Growrdwater sampling revealed the highest concenhation ofTPHg and Benzene at
12,000p,pb and 432ppb respectively within MW{ well. The highest concet, tation of
MTBE in growrdwater was encormtered in MW-2 well at 94,000 ppb.

. There is an error within this report on page 6 and Figure 3 regarding the groundwalter
flow gradient direction. Figure 3 within this report draws a southcrly flow directiqn.
However, page 6 ofthe above document indioates a southwesterly direction at0.014 ft/ft.
please correct this error with the next r€port.

r Averaged depth to groundwater, once stabilize4 has been oalculated to be at 8.5 fdet bgs'

o I oonour with the recommendation made by Mr. Guha regarding perfcrmance of a
feasibiiity studies and groundwater quarterly monitoring as specified. However,
additionally you need to frrther delineate plume specifically soBth ofthe site as wbll as
performance ofpreferential pathway studies in the same location since the plume lms
indeed tsaveled off-site affecting the neighboring property.

Should you have any question, please call me at (510) 567-6876.



o

Sincerely,

CC: Mr, Tridib K. Guha, Advanced Assessmeirt and Remediation Services, 2380 Salvio Sbeet,
Suite 202, Concord, CA 94520
Files

o
2
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AGENCY
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ENVIRONMENTAL H SERVICES
ENVIBONMENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, ?'50
Alameda, CA 94502€577
(510) s67-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

STID 3985

March 13, 2002

Ravi Sekhou
Beacou Statiou
6600 Foothill Blvd. Oal.Jand, CA

Rb: Beacon Station, locahd at 6600 Foothill Blvd. Oaklatrd, CA

Dear Mr, Sekhon:

I have received and reviewed the wo'rk plan dated Jartuary 18, 2002 submitted by Mr. Tridit K.
Guha of Advanced Assessment and Remediation Services conceming the above referenced
property. I have also discussed the above worliplan with Mr. Guha. This work plan was
submitted due to the ftndings within Groundwater Quality Investigation" docurnent dated Jqly 24,
2001, prepared by Mr. Tridib K. Guha of Advanced Assessmeut and Remedialion Services
regarding the above referenced site.

As you are aware, the luly 24, 2001 report indicated increased quantities of contaminants i4 soil
atrd groundwater specifically around MW-2 well. The soil boring at 8 feet indicated up to 870
ppr4 0.29 ppm, aud 4.3 ppm of TPHg, MIBE, and Benzene respectively. Additionally, thelMW-
2 well indicated high conceutrations of MTBE at 94.,000p,pb as well as 5,800ppb and 160ppb of
TPHg and Benzene respectively. Furthernrore, some contaminants, zuch as MTBE, were albo
detected within MW-3 and MW-l wells at 450ppb and 130ppb respectively.

Ilavirg reviewed the above wor$lan, this offrce requested to further define the vertical and
horizontal extent of plume and to corne up with potential alternatives to actively remediate trhe
high concentrations of contamina s such as MTBE.

This offrce corcurs with Mr. Guha of Advanced Assessment and Re@diation Services rcgarding
further investigation in o'rder to defirc the plume on site and off site in shallow aud deaper
aquifer, performance of preferential pathway investigation, perfonnance of well survey, an{
initiation of quarterly groundwater monitoring by installment of monito,ring we1ls as well as soil
boring/temporary wells.

If you have any question, please do not hesitate to contact me at (510) 5676376.

Sincerely,

O,'"/- qW"*
A.rnir K. Gholami, REI{S
Ilazardous Materials Specialist



o
CC: Mr, Tridib K. Guhq Advanced Assessrnent and Rernediation Services, 2380 Salvio Sqeet,

Suite 202, Concord, CA94520



ALAMEDACOUNTY.
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DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

STID 3985

September 7. 2001

Rau Sekhon
Beacon Station
6600 Foothill Blvd. Oakland, CA

Re: Beacon Station, located at 6600 Foothill Blvd., Oakland, CA

ENVI RONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
'1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, SLiite 25o
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Dear Mr. Sekhon:

As you are aware, I made a site visit on September 5d, 2001 and discussed the issues with your
wife, who was present at the site. I have also received and reviewed "Groundwater Quality
Investigation" document dated July 24, 2001, prepared by Mr. Tridib K. Guha of Advanced
Assessment and Remediation Services regarding the above referenced sile.

Per this report the concentrations of contaminants in soil and groundwater is highest around MW-
2 well. The soil boring at 8 feet indicated up to 870 ppm, 0.29 pprq and 4.3 ppm ofTPHg,
MTBE, and Benzene respectively. However this concentration, event though higher than the
other boring results, does not correlate with gasoline pattem as indicated.

The MW-Z indicated high concenftations of MTBE at 94,000ppb. Additionally, there were
5,800ppb and 160ppb of TPHg and Benzene within MW-2 well.

MW-3 well and MW-1 well indicated 450ppb and 130ppb of MTtsE respectively.

Figure 3 within this report indicates a southeasterly grourdwater flow gradient of 0.05 fVft.

I conour with Mr. Guha regarding further investigation in order to define the plume on site and
off site in shallow and deeper aquifer, performance ofpreferential pathway investigation, and
inil ra{ion of quarterly groundwater monitoring.

Should you have any question, please contact me aL (510) 567 -687 6 .

Sincerelv-

I{azardous Materials Specralist

CC: Mr. Tridib K. Guha, Advanced Assessment and Remediation Services, 2380 Salvio Street,
Suite 202" Concord. CA9452O
Files

Amir K. Gholami, REHS



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, ,rgency Director

srid 3985

July 20, 2000

Ravi Sekhon
Beacon Station
6600 Foothill Blvd. Oakland, CA

Javad Farrokhtala
Javad Enterprises
3300 Powell Stseet No 209
Emeryville, CA 94608

Re: the Beacon Station, located at 6600 Foothill Blvd., Oakland, CA

Dear Messrs. Sekhon and Fatrokhtala:

SF^tr 7:?/- Z4w-

pot15
ENVIRONMENTAL
ENVIRONMENTAL
1131 Ha$or 8ay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (s10) 337-93s5

I just spoke with Mr. Greg Brown of P & D Environmental, your oonsultant, who informed me of
a letter dated September l, 1999, which had been supposodly sent to this oflice in the past' This
letter addresses some ofthe issues, which I had raised previously including the goundwatef flow
gradient, which will be investigated during the monioring well installation, tests for other
oxygenates b€side MTBE, and the issue ofreimbursemont from the State Fund. Additional[y
address the MTBE issuo raised in my provious letter dated July 19*, 2000' Pleaso be advised that
it is imporativo that you irnmediately begin implementation of the clean up pmcess, installalion of
the monitoring wells, and to comply with the requirements per all previous conespondenc$ from
this offtce.

Please comply with all the requirements lndieated per r4y letter deted Juty 19th, 2000' bnd
above wlthln 30 days or by August l9th, 2000,

Please contact me at (510) 567-6876, ifyou have any questions or cofirnents,

Since.rely,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

CC: Paul King, P&D Environmental, 4020 Panama Courl Oakland, CA 94611
Files
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, 4ency Oirector

stid 3985

July 19,2000

Ravi Sekhon
Beacon Station
6600 Foothill Blvd. Oakland, CA

Javad Fanokhtala
Javad Enterprises
3300 Powell Street No 209
Emeryville, CA 94608

with high concentrations of MTBE. Based onlhe last report there was 220,000 ppb of
MTBE present in your groundwater. Please ensure that your underground tank system is
tested and tight if applicable and provide the following inforrnatiorr to this of6ce:

o The last known concenhation of MTBE in soil

r Testing for the presence of "other Oxygenates" (such as TAME, DIPE, ETBE, TBA, EDBi
'and EDC), which shall be accomplished on the 2"o quarterly monitoring analysis as agreed
upon by this oflice previously. This office has not yet received this document'

o *T,',

ENVIRONMENTAL fH SEHVICES
ENVIBONMENTAL
'1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Rer the Beacon Station. located at 6600 Foothill Blvd., Oakland, CA

Dear Messrs. Sekhon and Fanokhtala:

This o{hce has yet to receive any response to my previous correspondence. As you are aware,
reviewed and discussed the necessary work regarding the above referenced site on May 26',
1999. Additionally, the State of California has been focusing on MTBE contaminated
sites. Our offrce has been required to investigate and prioritize tle sites contaminat€d

r The last known concentration of MTBE in ground water ,

r Submit a workplan to remediate the higft concentration of MTBE'

. Explain how you concluded that the ground water flow gradient was to be south-south
easterly direction. This information is necessary for proper placement of the monitoring
wells MW-1. MW-2. and MW-3 on the subiect site.

r Per Cal /EPA and Regional Water Quality Control Board's (RWQCB) guidelines, you neep
to test for the presence of other oxygenated contaminants such as those of TAME DIPE'
ETBE, TBA, EDB, and EDC at least ouQg io ensure absence ofthe indicated constituents.

Please recpond to the above items withln 30 days or by August l9tt, 2000.



Additionally, in my previous conespcndence, I indicated that the groundwator flow file rwiertv by
Mr. King did not reveal much information at all and thax I am still unclear as to how Mr. King
came up with the groundwater flow gradient as south-south easterly with one ofthe reviewed pite
assuming the groundwater flow gmdient to be southwesterly.

Furthermore, Mr. King informed me of your financial situation and the "UST Fund" status, I
acknowledged your financial status and the fact that even though a letter of commiftlent has
already been issued by the ,usT Fund"; there is a usual delay till the fund disburses mcney for
the approved sites.

This is a formal request for a work plan pursuant to section 2722(c)(d) of Titte 23 california
code of Regulations. Any extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications of the required
tasks, must-be confirmed in writing by either this agency or RWQCB.

Ifyou have any questions or comments, plesse contact me at (510) 567'6876.

Sincerelv.

Hazardous Materials Specialist

CC: Paul King, P&D Environmental, 4020 Panama Court, Oakland, CA 94611
Files

J
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL
ENVIRONI\,{ENTAL

srid 3985

July 19, 2000

Ravi Sokhon
Beacon Station
6600 Foothill Blvd. Oaldand, CA

Javad Farrokhtala
Javad Entorprises
3300 Powell Street No 209
Emeryville, CA 94608

Re: the Beacon Statlon, localed at 6600 Foothill Blvd., Oakland' CA

Dear Messrs. Sekhon and Farrokhtala:

This office has yet to receive any response to my previous conespondence' As you are aw$re, I
reviewed and disoussed the necessary work regarding the above referenced site on May 261"'
1999. Additionally, the State of California has been focusing on MTBE contaminat€d
sites, Our office has been required to investigate and prioritize the sites contaminatrd
with hrgb concentrations of MTBE. Based on the last report there was 220,000 ppb of
MTBE present in your groundwater, Please ensure that your underground tank systp is
tested and tight if applicable and provide the following information to this office:

r The last known concentration of MTBE in soil

r The last known concentration of MTBE in ground water ,

Submit a workplan to remediate the high concentration of MTBE.

Exptain how you conctuded that the ground water flow gmdient was to be south-south
eastedy direction. This information is necessary for proper placement ofthe
wells MW-I, MW-2, and MW-3 on the subject site.

o Per Cal /EPA and Regional Water Quality Control Board's @WQCB) guidolines, you
!o test for the presenco of other oxygenated contaminants suoh as those of TAME, Dn
ETBE, TBA, EDB, and EDC at least once to ensure absence ofthe indicated

1131 Harbor Bay
Alanreda, CA
{5r0) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

. Testing for the presence of 'bther Oxygonates" (such as TAME, DIPE, ETBE, TBA, EDB'
and EDC), which shall be accomplished on the 2d quarterly monitoring analysis as agr@d
upon by this office previously. This offioo has not yet received this documsnt.

Plerse respond to the above items rditlin 30 dayc or by August lgrh, 2000.

)'



o
Additionally, in my previous conespondence, I indicated that the groundwater flow file review by
Mr. King did not reveal nnrch ilformation at all and that I am still unclear as to how Mr. King
came up with the groundwater flow gradient as south-south easterly with one ofthe reviewed site
assuming the groundwater flow gradient to be southwesterly.

Furthermore, Mr. King informed me of your financial situation and the "UST Fund" statrs. I
acknowledged your financial status and the fact that even though a letter of commitrnent bas
already been iszued by the "UST Fund"; there is a usual detay till tlre fund disburses money for
the approved sites.

This is a formal request for a work plan pursuant io Section2722(c)(d) of Title 23 Califomia
Code ofRegulations. Any extensions ofthe stated deadlines, or modificafions ofthe required
tasks, must be confirmed in writing by either this agency or RWQCB.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 567-6876.

Sincerely,

Hazardous Materials Specialist

CC: Paul King, P&D Environmental, 4020 Panama Court, Oakland, CA 9461I
Files

I



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEABS, Agency Director

. s t i d  3  985

,IuIy 2 8,  1999

Ravi Sekhon
Beacon Station
6600 Eoothi l l  Btvd. Oakland, CA

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
'1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

Javad Farxokhtala
,tavad Enterprises
3300 Powe1l  Street  No
Emeryvil-l-e. CA 94 608

209

Re: the Beacotl gtation, Iocated at 6600 Foothilt Blvd., Oakland

I,!iNDO9INER NOTTSICATTON AND PARTICTPATION REQUIREMENTS

Dear Mr. Sekhon and Mr, farrokhtal-a:

This fet ter is to. inform you of new legis lat ive requirements
pertaining to cl-eanup and closure of s.ites where an unauthoriubd
xelease of hazardous substance. including petrol-eum, has occurtred
from an undergxound storage tank (UST).  Sect ion 2S2g?.15(a) oF
Ch. 6.7 of the HeaJ.th & Safety Code requires the primary or
active responsible party to notify all curxent record owners of
fee t i t le to the si te of :  1) a s i te c leanup proposal,  2) a s i te
closure proposal. 3! a local agency intention to make a
determination that no further actj.on is required, and 4) a loca1
agency intent ion to issue a closure fet ter,  Sect ion 2S292.15(b)
requires the 1ocal agency to take a1l reasonable steps to
accornrnodate responsible landolfnets' participation in the cleanltp
or site closure process and to consider their irrout and
recorrunendation s -

For purposes of implementing these sections, you have been
identified as the primary or active responsible party. pJ_ease
provide to th is  agency,  wi th in twenty (20)  ca lendar  days of
receipt  o f  th is  not ice,  a complete mai l ing l is t  o f  a l - l  current
record owners of  fee t i tLe to the s i te ,  you may use the encloged
"l,ist of Landowners', form (sample fetter 2) as a templ_ate to
compLy h ' i th  th is  requi rement .  I f  the f is t  o f  current  record
ovrners of fee title to the site changes, you must notify the
J-ocal agency of the change r^rithin 20 cafendar days from when vou
are not j - f ied of  the chanqe.

ff you are the sol-e landowner, please indicate that on the
.landowner List form. The foll"owing notice lequirements do
apply to responsible parties r.rho are the sole landowner for
s i t e .

not



LANDOWNER NOTI E'ICATION
Re: 6600 Footh iLJ-  BIvd. .  oak land
JuLy 28,  l -  999
Page 2 of 2

In accordance with Sect ion 25297,L5 (a) of  Ch. 6.7 of  the Eeal- th &
Safety Code, you must certify to the l.ocal agency that all
current record owners of fee title to the site have been informed
of the proposed action before the local agency may do any of the
fol lowing:

consider a eLeanup proposal- (corrective action pl-an)

consider a site cLosure proDosal-

make a detemination that no further

issue a c losure Let ter

action is required

You nay use the enclosed "notice of proposed action" form (sample
letter 3) as a te plate to comply with this requilcement. Before
approving a cleanuF proposat or site closure proposal,
determining that no further action.is regui-red, or issuinq a
closure let ter,  the Local agency wif l  take al l  reasonable steps
necessary to accormodate responsibl-e l-andowner participation in
the cl-eanup and site c.Losure process and wi}l consider all input
and reconunendations from anv resDonsible landowner.

Please cal-l me at (510) 567-6876 if you have any questions about
the content  of  th is  le t ter .

1 )

2 \

3 )

4 l

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Chuck Headlee, RWOCB

Attachments: Samp1e Letter 2 and Sample -letter 3,
fil-]ed out by the Responsible Party
Alameda County.

whi.ch . must be
and mai.l"ed to

Sincerely,



ALAMEDA
HEALTH

COUNIY O
CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, egency Direcror

Srid 3985

Irme 22, 1999

Ravi Sekhon
Beacon Station
5600 Foothill Blvd. Oakland, CA

Javad Farroklrtala
Javad Enterprises
3300 Powell Street No 209
Emeryville, CA 94608

DostDonement wgs

of the work

ENVIRONMENTAL HEAL SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkwsy, Suite
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567.6700
(s10) 337-9335 (FAX)

Re: tIrc Beacon Station, located at 6600 Foothill Blvd., Oakland, CA

Deax Mr. Sekhon and Mr. Farrokhtala:

As you are ararg I rwiewed and disoussed the necessaxy work regarding the above referebced
site on May 26\ 1999. In the conespondencg I indicated rhat the-groundwater flow file review
by Mr. King did not reveal much information at all ad that I am still unclear as to how ldr. Ki"g
came up witr tho groundwater flow gradient as south-south easterly with one oft&e reviewed siG
assuming the grorndwater flow gradiont to be southwestorly. 

l
Additioflaly ]vlr. King informed mo of your financial situation and the "usr Fund' stahrs. I
acknorrledged your financial sbrus and tho fact that even ttrough a leuor ofcoinmitmerrt h{s
already been issued by the "UST Frmd"; there is a usual dolay ilt the arnd ai"b,ro", ,'o*f f*
the approved sites T

It was bosed on this understanding that I agreed ro pospone the monitoring wen installatio]n
requirement and the others till tho fund reimburses your previous cleanup work, Howovor, !

To this date, this office has not received any zuch commitment by you.

I just fiketo remind you ofthe previous requirements, which have not yet b€an addressed
properly for your reference:

r Explain how you concluded t}at tbe ground water flow gradient was to be south-soutb
easterly direction. This information is nooo*sary for proper placemelrt oftho monitoring
wells MW-I, MW-2, and MW-3 mtle subjwt sito.

r Per Cat IEPA and Regional Water Quality Control Boardt (RWQCB) guidelines, yo4 need
to test for the presence of other uyge,oated oontamirunts such as those of TAME, DIFE,
ETBE, TBA EDB, and EDC at least once to ensure absence ofthe indicated coustitudnE.



STID 3985
June 224" 1999

r Testhg for the presence of "other Oxygenates" (such as TAME, DIPE, E'IBE, TBA, EDB,
and EDC), which shall be acoomplished on tho 2"d quarterly monitoring aoal)rsis as a$reed
upon by ttris office previously.

This is a formal request for a work plan pursuart to Sectiou 2|ZZ(c)(d) ofTttle23 Calilornia
Codo ofRegulanions. Any ortensions ofthe stated doadtines, or modifications oftho roquired
tasks, must be confirmed in writing by eitbo rhis agency or RWeCB.

Please contact me at (510) 567-6876, Ifyou have any questions or comments

Sincerely,

Anir K. Gholami, REHS
Ilazardous Materials Specialist

CC: Paul King, P&D Environmental, 4020 Pa@fira Court Oalland. CA 9461I
filos



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CAHE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Director

Stid 3985

May 26, 1999

ENVIFONMENTAL
1l3l Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 2S0
Alameda. cA 94502$577
(510)567-6700
(sl0) 337-9335 (FAX)

n9
SERVICES

Ravi Sekhon
Beacon Station
6600 Foothill Blvd. Oaklan4 CA

Javad Farrokhtala
Javad Enterprisos
3300 Powell Street No 209
Emeryvillg CA 94608

Re: the Beacon Station, locatcd at 66{Xl Foothilt Btvd., Oaklan4 CA

Dear Mr. Sekhon and Mr. Farrokhtata:

ohase of the work

I am in receipt of the "Tank clozure Documentation" as wen as the letter dded May 5, 1999,
sutmitted by Mr. Paul King of P & D Environmental. Thank you for the suumltal of itrE.rar*
closure Documentation" and discussion regarding the grounduater flow direction estimation as
I:1"y;|l9 H""qh my prwious correspondence- Howwer, the groundwater flow file review byMr. Kmg drd not r'veal much information at all. I am still urclear as to how Mr. King ceme ui
with the groundwa&r flow gradient as south+outh easterly with one ofthe reviewed slto
assuming the groundr?ter flow gradient to be southwestedy.

Additionally Mr. King informed me of yotrr finanoiar situation and the'.usr Fund- statrrs. I
understand that a lefter of commitment has a.lready been issued by the usT Fund and.that there is
a usual delay till tho firnd disburses,money for tho approved sites. Therefore, I am wilritg toposFone ttrr monitoring well installation requirement and the others till the fund rrimbus-es ycur
previous cleanup work continqent uoon receiot of a written commitment hv vhn- within 1o

I just like to remind you of the previous requirtments, which have not yet bem add.rrr4
properly for yolu reference:

r Explain how you ooncluded rhat the ground water flow gradient was to be south-south
easterly direction. This infornation is necossary for p-per pla"meot ofthe monitQring
wells MW-I, MW-2, and MW-3 on tho subject site. 

- -

r Per caI-/EPA and Regional warer euality control Board's @wecB) guidelines, you need
Ir tost for tho presenco of ottrer oxygenated conlaminants suctr as tlosek rmre, bnn,
ETBE TBA! EDB, and EDC u least once to ensure absence of the indicated constifirents.

|a$tioytty' per my previous discussion and request by Mr. King, the testing for tJre predence of
-:.** ^O',vr"Try" (such as TAME, DrpE, ETB:E, TBio nne, *a etC) still be aciooplisheo
on tne Z"'quarterly monitoring anelysis.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAV|D J. KEARS, Agency Dhector Ro* 115

ENVIBONMENTAL HEALTH
stid 398s

April 16, 1999

Rsvi Seltm
Beacon Station
6600 Foc{hitl Btvd. Oakland, CA

Javad Farrokhtala
Javad Enterprises
3300 Powetl Street No 209
Emoryville, CA 94608

EN.VIRONMEMTAL PFOTECTION (LOP,
1131 Harbor Bay pa*way, Suite Zsb
Alameda, CA 94502$577
(510) 567-6700
FAx (5t0) 337-9335

Re: the Beacon Station, located at 66fit Foothill Blvd., Oakland CA

Dear Mr. Sekhon and Mr. Fano&hala:

fs,you 99 aware I sat you a louer on lvlarch I l, 1999. In that l€fi€r seyexal itemg wereindicated in response to the prelimimry sil€ Ass;m; CIsA)-*rk pl"";;br"#dl, 0,r". p""r
Kiqg of P & D Eryironmental. As indi-catert p.e"il;t&;hce concurs with rt+ prnpocedplau to proceed fintkr withtte investiption 

"fee,Jq,;si,". 

-II"*"r*, 
rti" *i[Gfidthe following iesues:

o Erplain how you concluded ttra Fe gound urder flow gradi€d was to b€ sorrdr*orlteasterly directiou. This infor
oorr, rrtw- r, ffi-i;a;ff*T,ilffi# 

proper plaoeme'ut of rhe rnonitoling

. 
1ff"1}e,:j.1311-'fl*!g 11{ ortonat wder Qualiry contnol Boafd (RwecB)
t1ll*3|f ;g|o:kpjo"it:lo*:ro,fg"*tea;d'nlou"tr*.n*iilir'"r'iliff ,DIPF:1 E.IBE, TBA, EDb, ad EDC at rr.t'dE to *r-I"fG"e ofthe indicaredconstituents.

r This offico has not received aEnk crosure report with a[ pertinont infonnation such aso thetar* runifest, field obserrnations, Iocations oisarrpf"r, 
"ti.- 

pf.r, *trit thi" d;;;;,t

1. Submithl ofthe *UST olosuro report" shall be poc@oned ro April 30s, 1999.

2. Testing for the presence of ..other Oxygenates- (such as TAME, DIPE, ETBE, TBA,and EDC) shall be accomplished on ti z* q"urii.fv **itorioi uufyiir.

3 Pnor toymmitoring welrs placemeng rtre groundwder flov/ gradieu sha' be rsseFrched

EDJ,

1. Submithl ofthe *UST olosuro report" shall be poc@oned to April 30\
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o
groundwater that is generafed from this work will be ovcrseen by this officc. In additio4 Ypu
were also advis€d to coilact Cheryl Gordon at (916)-227-4539 wirh any questions regardingf Stare
Trust fund.

This is a formal request for a work plan pursuad to Section 2722(c)(d) of Title 23 Califomi+
Code ofRegulations. Any extensions ofthe stated dedlines, or modifioations oftho rsquirtd
tasls, must be confirmed in writiqg by either this ageircy or RWQCB.

If yotr have any questions or commonts, please contact me at (5 l0) 56?{3?6.

Sirrcerely,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Ilazardous lvlaterials Speoialist

CC: Paul King, P&D Environmenta! 4020 Panama C;otrt, Oakland, CA 946I I
files



ALAMEDACOUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

DAV|D J. nroRs, ^f:rE#:J

I

+ lT5
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

Stid 3985 ENVIRONIUENTAL PROTEC]TION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 2S0

March ll, l9g9 
Alameda' cA 94502-652

Ravi sekhon 
FAx (sro) 337-9335

Beacon Station
6600 Foothill Blvd. Oaklan4 CA

Iavad Farrolchrala
Javad Enterprises
33O0 Powell Street No 209
Emeryville, CA 94608

Re: srlbmitted work plon dated 3/10/99 by P& D regerding the Beacon station, Iocatdd at
66fi1Foothill Blvd.n Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Sekhon and \{r. Farokhtala:

I havo receivod and reviewed tlo work plan dated 3/10/99 submitted by p& D Environmontal.
This work plan was submitted as requestod by this office regarding thi psiq., praiunary sitr
Assessment, on January 12, 1999. This office conours with the proposed plan to proceed further
with the investigation of the su_bject site. However, please aaaress-*e fottowing:

Explain how you conctuded that the ground water flow gradi€nt was to be south+outl
easterly direction. This informdion is nocessary for proper placenrent ofthe monitoring
wells MW-I, MW-2, and MW-3 on ttre subjoct site.

According to Cal /EPA's guidelines and Regio,nal Water euatity Cotrrol Board (RWQCB)
you ne€d to test for the presence of other oxygeneted contominants such ns those of
TAME, DIPE, ETBE, TBA, EDB, and EDC *t least @ to ensure ebsence of the
indicated constituents.

This oflice has not received * tank closure report with all pertilent information suiir as,
tbe tank mtnifes! field observations, locetions ofsamples, etc please submit thic
document.

Pleqse resoond tp lhe above wit}in 30 davs from the receipt ofthis lener. The plan
implemeirtation is to commence within 60 days onco tho above issues are addressed. A report
must b€ submited wir}in 45 days after the oompletion of this phase of wo,rk at the sito.
subsequent repore are to be submified quarter$ urm ms offiie approves a change in samp[ing
frequency or.the site qualifies for closure. such quartorly lepo'rts are due tho fint-day ofrhe 

'

second month ofeach subsequent quarler.

In my letter dated January 12, 1999 you werc informed t}at any wor* relating to the l99g usr
upgrade requiromems will be overseen by the city ofoakland but any contaminated soil or



i ,ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

o

1'131 Harbor Bay parkway, Suit€ 290
Arameda, cA 94502-6577
(510) s67.6700
(510) 337-e335 (FAx)

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

I

Fo+ t+5
Stid 3985

Iaduary 12, 1999

Ravi Sekho
Beacon Stdioa
6600 Foothill Blvd.
Oaklsnd CA

Jarad Fanokhfala
Javad Emerprises
3300 Powell Strea No 209
Emeryvile CA 9460E

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

R". Rcquired invostigatioars at the Beacon statio* rocated at 6600 Foothifl Blvd., oakland, cA
Dear Mr. Sekhou and l\ih. Farrokhtala:

As you are aware on Decernber.l6, 199g, one E,'''gallon Gasoline Underground Storage Tank(usr) was removed from tre above site. ri"" i," ffiirr"*o, collected from the site turofrom the tank pit and trrce fion tne iiina 
";.-d;;;;, was obser'od in the taok pir at 8-feet below ground surfrce ftss). Tn" g*,rra*"t*-."0 ,iii?Jooprr, *o, anay"ua for Tol4lPetroleum HydmcarboDs as Gasoline GpHG),iarmyfid.il, erryle Ether (MTBE), benzene,toluene, ethylbenzene, a"a toat xyteois @i:jlei^lti, il.irto of the groundwater samnresidentified 21,000 pa'o p* u'ri*-tpput ip^ic,-+-zopeJ'i#;;lt;pb 

"tff;ld tdil;toluene' 7rt00ppb totar:<vrenes, u"a izb,oo0pp6 trffE.-Aouly.r, resurts ofthe so samplesidontifiod up ro tz ppm MIBE and *"<rtri[r*.rr-":f'nlH]

Per Article 11, Division 3' chapter 16' Title 23 ofthe carifomia code of Rogulations, you *rerequired ro conduct r preriminerv site A*"*;i ip*tio uut"r,oinu tt" rargrar mdverticel extent and severitv of coii -a g"ou;d*"t*r'.ooiLiontioo *hich has resurted fromthe retease at the sir.. Thd inf"nnd;; fi**.d uf,i";;* bo used to deternrine anapp,ropriate course of action to remeAiate te site, ifaeerflJ nocessary. Tho mrjor dementp ofruch an investigdion, include, but are uot limitea tq lfre il-Uoo,ing,

" At l€ast o'rc gloundn ater nrclitodng wett must be installed within l0 feet ofthe obs'rvedsoil coffimindioq, oriented in te dnfirmea downffient airection rel*iw togroudu'at€r flow. In theabsence of dda id*tifyitfrtrt"-r;ral ilit*Ji*^figr"ai*direction' a minirnum ofthreo *eur *iri G trqui"ealJ verit, graaient airection. Durinsths installarionr of rtese weils, so. it sr*p|;;; b" ;il; ; fi,n;;#;.,#iffiand any significm changes in lithology
r subsequent to the installation orthe monidoring wens, theso wers must be surveyed to anestablished bffchrark (mean sea levet, MSD:;;;;."r".y of 0.01 footGromdrvacer sarnples are to be colectJ*a'j*fv"Jq"**fv

This p€paftnetrt w oversoe the assessment and remediation ofyour srk. our oversieht w linclude the revi€w of and cornmen-r on work proposats 
_-*;il 

dd;;r;;;11ilH;linvestigative approaches md monitorirgschJduil. ,ll;ffi; proposals must b€ submitrtedunder a seal of a Cali:hmia -n"urt*rdG"l"girq _i"tili f"gi"*.ing Geologist, or _Registered Civil Engineer.

The PSA. proposar is due rithin60 dayr of date ofthic tetter by March 9, 1999. once theproposal is approved, field work shourd;or*; ;thi;iiiLys. a reeort must be submined



wittin 45 days aftar the cornptetion of ttis phase of *or{< at fie site. sub,seque.fr r€sorts a4 to beybt$tted q.arrcrly 'ntil thii otrce approves ; 
"lt-dil;;rplrlg 

fircquency o rhJrft, Edta;
fi;|;1*. 

Such quarterly repo'ts ur"-duu tl," fi"t iw 
"rtnJr*6ra;;ilh'J;;;lr'frr-";

The referencod initial nd quarterly repore must describe the st
inctudg among otrem, the ?'olrowiug eternonts, 

*s of the investigation and must

r Details and ree'rts ofalr.wort performed during the designated period oftime: recqrrdsof field observations *d au'u, 
-borios 

aod weu Lnsruai-on t"sr, ;t"rl"*id"q;;-of'custody forns, raboratory results lor arr sampres cortected ii anayzu+ t crriiti-o* orfree product thicknesses and dissolved Au"tlo*. 
"t".r Stfrrsofground$,atercortamimtioncharacterization

r futerprotatians of resur*: wder lever oontow maps showing gmdients, free and disgolvedproduct, plume definitip 
Tpr fo.1?on tu.e* *-p*"m, ieltogic cr;s ...tir*, pt".o Recommendations or pkrns for additimal ini,estigative rvork or repediation

Additionrlly' per our discucsion, you are requircd to submit a tank crosure repoft whidhincludes all pertinent drta such * th" t""r. rii".imi l"ro-"L*ratio*, locations ofsamples, etc.

Perour-conversatio4 my work rerating to the lggg !s! weraae requirenreots will be ovsseenby the City of Oakland Flowwer, an5rcontamiraed soit or-g,ourd*ater thA is genuated fromttis work will be overseff by this o,ffice.

The Stf,te Waler R€sources Cmggl _noaJa mmages an Undergrotrnd Storage Tank Cleanup trund(Fund) to herprrigibreResporsibleparti*t" oirtr *irrrrril; f";-;fi;f t";ffiffi;Hdrcmediatirg releases from oetrolflm unteqrog stor-ae tn l*. .V- *" 
"o"orr6;;;;p;ilTo obtain an Application pinkage, contact the Fund at the followrns:

State Water Resources eo,ffiol Board
Division of Clean Water hosrams
UST Cleanup Fund
P.O. Box 944212
Sacramento, CA9442lz
Telephome: (9 | 6)227 4307

I#tr;}T#*to 
contact Cheryt Gordo,n at(sr6)_zz74s3swirh any qrestions rcgardi4g

Please be advised thd thie is a formar request for a work pratr pursuant to s€ction 272(cxd) ofTitle 23 califo'mia codo dRequldion'.'ew *rcr"i*"1r*ilt 
"a 

deadlines, or modificationsof the required . rks, mr$ be;nfirmJ n 
"itrfig 

uy .ria*tl"agency or nwqcn.
Ifyor have any questions or commetts, please contact me at (5 l0) 567-65:16.
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Amir K. Gholami, REIIS
Ilazardous N{arerials Specislist

CC: Paul King, P&D Envirronmsntal, 4020 Panams Cou( OaHand CA 94611
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